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COMMUNITY FINANCIAL REPORT 
The annual operating budget ensures that Council has adequate revenue to fund 
expenditure that meets the needs of the community today. The capital budget provides for 
the delivery of infrastructure to service the region now and in the future. The long term 
forecast focuses on Council's ability to continue to meet community needs over the long 
term. 

In framing the budget, Council has been mindful of the effect rate rises have on the 
community and has focused on continuing to achieve efficiencies and reduce operating 
costs, whilst limiting the impact that this will have on services to the community, to deliver a 
balanced budget. 

 

ANNUAL BUDGET 2020/2021 AT A GLANCE 

Statement of Income and Expenditure Financial Position  
 

Operating Revenue 
Operating Expenses 

Operating Result 
Capital Revenue 

Contributed Assets 
Net Results 

 
$79,972,000 
$96,688,000 

($16,716,000) 
$11,798,000 

$0 
($4,918,000) 

 

 
Current Assets 

Non-Current Assets 
Total Assets 

Current Liabilities 
Non-Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

 
$15,182,772 

$365,159,690 
$380,342,462 

$5,541,542 
$9,318,767 

$14,860,309 

Capital Expenditure Borrowings 
 

Capital Works Program 
Repayment of Borrowings 

 
$18,016,000 

$419,131 
 

 
Outstanding Borrowings 

Borrowing Per Assessment 

 
$7,597,918 

$6,482.87 

 

BACKGROUND 

The following report outlines Council’s budgeted financial position and performance for the 
ten year periods commencing in 2020/2021, including Councils Capital Works Program. The 
budgeted financial statements include; 

• Statement of Income and Expenditure – expected revenue and expenses. 

• Statement of Financial Position – anticipated assets (what we own), liabilities (what 

we owe) and community equity (our net worth). 

• Statement of Cash Flows – how forecast revenue received and expenses paid will 

impact on Council’s cash balance. 

• Statement of Changes in Equity – summary of the forecast transfers to and from 

equity accounts including accumulated surplus, capital and other reserves. 

 

 



Carpentaria Shire Council
Budgeted Statement of Income and Expenditure
For the year ending 30 June 

Reference LGR S169(1)(b) and LGR S169 (3)
Proposed Forecast Forecast
2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023

$ $ $

8,452,000 8,705,560 8,966,727
(585,000) (596,700) (608,634)
7,867,000 8,108,860 8,358,093

0 0 0
608,000 626,240 645,031
531,000 558,270 585,961
200,000 206,000 212,180

10,061,000 10,359,830 10,667,626
7,000 7,210 7,427

60,698,000 21,771,540 22,424,688
79,972,000 41,637,950 42,901,006

(11,720,000) (11,708,580) (11,942,748)
(70,340,000) (29,230,580) (29,960,267)

(399,000) (406,980) (415,119)
(14,229,000) (13,174,000) (11,902,000)
(96,688,000) (54,520,140) (54,220,134)

30,000 30,000 30,000
0 0 0

Capital Grants, and Subsidies 11,768,000 1,566,000 1,566,000             

(4,918,000) (11,286,190) (9,723,128)

Material and services

Depreciation
OPERATING RESULT

Capital Items

Operating Revenue
Rates and Utility Charges
Less: Discount Allowed 

Contributions from Developers

Sale of Non-Current Assets
Contributions

INCREASE IN OPERATING CAPABILITY

Finance costs

Fees and Charges
Rental Income
Interest
Recoverable Works
Other Income
Operating Grants and Subsides 

Total Operating Revenues

Operating Expenditure
Employee benefits



Carpentaria Shire Council
Budgeted Statement of Income and Expenditure
For the year ending 30 June 

Reference LGR S168, S169 (2) (a) and S171
Proposed Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast
2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027 2027-2028 2028-2029 2029-2030

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

8,452,000 8,705,560 8,966,727 9,235,729 9,512,800 9,798,184 10,092,129 10,394,892 10,706,738 11,027,940
(585,000) (596,700) (608,634) (608,634) (620,807) (620,807) (633,223) (633,223) (645,887) (645,887)
7,867,000 8,108,860 8,358,093 8,627,095 8,891,993 9,177,377 9,458,906 9,761,669 10,060,851 10,382,053

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
608,000 626,240 645,031 664,381 684,311 704,842 725,986 747,766 770,204 793,308
531,000 558,270 585,961 614,086 642,658 671,691 691,842 712,596 733,975 755,993
200,000 206,000 212,180 218,545 225,101 231,854 238,810 245,974 253,353 260,954

10,061,000 10,359,830 10,667,626 10,984,655 11,311,194 11,647,530 11,993,956 12,350,775 12,718,298 13,096,847
7,000 7,210 7,427 7,650 7,880 8,117 8,361 8,612 8,871 9,137

60,698,000 21,771,540 22,424,688 23,097,428 23,790,351 24,504,060 25,239,182 25,996,356 26,776,245 27,579,531
79,972,000 41,637,950 42,901,006 44,213,840 45,553,488 46,945,471 48,357,043 49,823,748 51,321,797 52,877,823

(11,720,000) (11,708,580) (11,942,748) (11,942,748) (12,181,606) (12,181,606) (12,425,232) (12,425,232) (12,673,739) (12,673,739)
(70,340,000) (29,230,580) (29,960,267) (30,427,067) (31,189,768) (31,681,495) (32,482,332) (33,004,005) (33,838,143) (34,395,087)

(399,000) (406,980) (415,119) (415,119) (423,422) (423,422) (431,889) (431,889) (440,527) (440,527)
(14,229,000) (13,174,000) (11,902,000) (10,707,000) (9,585,000) (9,338,000) (9,080,000) (8,812,000) (8,562,000) (8,300,000)
(96,688,000) (54,520,140) (54,220,134) (53,491,934) (53,379,796) (53,624,523) (54,419,453) (54,673,126) (55,514,409) (55,809,353)

30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Grants, and Subsidies 11,768,000 1,566,000 1,566,000            1,566,000            1,587,000            1,587,000            1,587,000            1,587,000            1,587,000            1,609,000            

(4,918,000) (11,286,190) (9,723,128) (7,682,094) (6,209,308) (5,062,052) (4,445,410) (3,232,378) (2,575,612) (1,292,530)INCREASE IN OPERATING CAPABILITY

Fees and Charges

OPERATING RESULT

Capital Items
Sale of Non-Current Assets
Contributions

Operating Expenditure
Employee benefits
Material and services
Finance costs
Depreciation

Total Operating Revenues
Operating Grants and Subsides 

Operating Revenue
Rates and Utility Charges
Less: Discount Allowed 

Contributions from Developers

Rental Income
Interest
Recoverable Works
Other Income



Carpentaria Shire Council
Statement of Financial Position
For the year ended 30 June

Reference LGR S168, S169 (2) (a) and S171
Proposed Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast
2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027 2027-2028 2028-2029 2029-2030

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Current Assets

Cash and Equivalents 11,865,705 11,700,167 11,600,230 12,519,468 11,564,153 11,479,190 11,721,310 11,975,152 12,540,598 13,100,003
Trade and Other Receivables 943,228 943,228 743,228 743,228 743,228 743,228 743,228 743,228 743,228 643,228
Inventories 535,632 535,632 535,632 535,632 535,632 535,632 535,632 535,632 535,632 535,632
Other Financial Assets 478,207 478,207 478,207 478,207 478,207 478,207 478,207 478,207 478,207 478,207
ATO Receivable 360,000 360,000 360,000 360,000 360,000 360,000 360,000 360,000 250,000 250,000
Investments 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 850,000 700,000 550,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

Total Current Assets 15,182,772 15,017,234 14,717,297 15,636,535 14,531,220 14,296,257 14,388,377 14,592,219 15,047,665 15,507,070

Non-Current Assets
Trade and Other Receivables 159,534 159,534 159,534 159,534 159,534 159,534 159,534 159,534 159,534 159,534
Property, Plant and Equipment 346,984,156 351,826,156 341,790,156 332,949,156 325,230,156 319,805,156 314,638,156 309,739,156 306,090,156 302,703,156
Capital Works in Progress 18,016,000 1,866,000 1,866,000 1,866,000 3,913,000 3,913,000 3,913,000 4,913,000 4,913,000 5,913,000

Total Non-Current Assets 365,159,690 353,851,690 343,815,690 334,974,690 329,302,690 323,877,690 318,710,690 314,811,690 311,162,690 308,775,690

TOTAL ASSETS 380,342,462 368,868,924 358,532,987 350,611,225 343,833,910 338,173,947 333,099,067 329,403,909 326,210,355 324,282,760

Current Liabilities
Trade and Other Payables 3,981,672 3,981,672 3,981,672 4,381,673 4,381,673 4,381,673 4,381,673 4,581,674 4,661,673 4,860,662
Interest Bearing Liabilities 539,998 512,809 539,668 568,007 597,911 629,470 662,780 697,942 735,065 370,449
Other Accounts Payable 100,000 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Provisions 919,872 919,872 919,872 919,872 919,872 919,872 919,872 919,872 919,872 919,872

Total Current Liabilities 5,541,542 5,514,353 5,541,212 5,869,552 5,899,456 5,931,015 5,964,325 6,199,488 6,316,610 6,150,983

Non-Current Liabilities
Interest Bearing Liabilities 7,057,920 6,439,150 5,899,482 5,331,475 4,733,564 4,104,094 3,441,314 2,743,372 2,008,307 1,538,869
Provisions 2,060,847 2,060,847 2,060,847 2,060,847 2,060,847 2,060,847 2,060,847 2,060,847 2,060,847 2,060,847
Other Accounts Payable 200,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Non-Current Liabilities 9,318,767 8,599,997 7,960,329 7,392,322 6,794,411 6,164,941 5,502,161 4,804,219 4,069,154 3,599,716

TOTAL LIABILITIES 14,860,309 14,114,350 13,501,541 13,261,874 12,693,867 12,095,956 11,466,486 11,003,707 10,385,764 9,750,699

NET COMMUNITY ASSETS 365,482,153 354,754,574 345,031,446 337,349,351 331,140,043 326,077,991 321,632,581 318,400,203 315,824,591 314,532,061

Community Equity
Asset Revaluation Reserve 268,161,543 268,720,153 268,720,153 268,720,153 268,720,153 268,720,153 268,720,153 268,720,153 268,720,153 268,720,153
Retained Surplus 97,320,610 86,034,421 76,311,293 68,629,198 62,419,890 57,357,838 52,912,428 49,680,050 47,104,438 45,811,908

TOTAL COMMUNITY EQUITY 365,482,153 354,754,574 345,031,446 337,349,351 331,140,043 326,077,991 321,632,581 318,400,203 315,824,591 314,532,061



Carpentaria Shire Council
Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 30 June

Reference LGR S168, S169 (2) (a) and S171
Budget Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027 2027-2028 2028-2029 2029-2030
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Cash flows from operating activities:
Receipts from customers 26,666,954 19,132,140 19,508,177 20,313,781 20,775,378 21,417,866 22,067,209 22,848,822 23,478,224 24,211,345
Payments to suppliers and employees (82,160,000) (40,939,160) (41,903,015) (42,369,815) (43,371,374) (43,863,101) (44,907,564) (45,429,237) (46,511,882) (47,068,826)

(55,493,046) (21,807,020) (22,394,838) (22,056,034) (22,595,996) (22,445,235) (22,840,355) (22,580,415) (23,033,658) (22,857,481)

Interest received 200,000 206,000 212,180 218,545 225,101 231,854 238,810 245,974 253,353 260,954
Rental income 531,000 558,270 585,961 614,086 642,658 671,691 691,842 712,596 733,975 755,993
Non capital grants and contributions 53,091,790 21,771,540 22,424,688 23,097,428 23,790,351 24,504,060 25,239,182 25,996,356 26,776,245 27,579,531
Borrowing costs (399,000) (406,980) (415,119) (415,119) (423,422) (423,422) (431,889) (431,889) (440,527) (440,527)

Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities (2,069,256) 321,810 412,872 1,458,906 1,638,692 2,538,948 2,897,590 3,942,622 4,289,388 5,298,470

Cash flows from investing activities:
Payments for property, plant and equipment (17,540,868) (1,866,000) (1,866,000) (1,866,000) (3,913,000) (3,913,000) (3,913,000) (4,913,000) (4,913,000) (5,913,000)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 276,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 11,768,000 1,566,000 1,566,000 1,566,000 1,587,000 1,587,000 1,587,000 1,587,000 1,587,000 1,609,000

Net cash inflow (outflow) from investing activities (5,496,868) 0 0 0 (2,026,000) (2,026,000) (2,026,000) (3,026,000) (3,026,000) (4,004,000)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings
Repayment of borrowings (463,212) (487,349) (512,809) (539,668) (568,007) (597,911) (629,470) (662,780) (697,942) (735,065)

Net cash inflow (outflow) from financing activities (463,212) (487,349) (512,809) (539,668) (568,007) (597,911) (629,470) (662,780) (697,942) (735,065)

Net increase (decrease) in cash held (8,029,336) (165,539) (99,937) 919,238 (955,315) (84,963) 242,120 253,842 565,446 559,405
Cash at beginning of reporting period 19,895,041 11,865,705 11,700,167 11,600,230 12,519,468 11,564,153 11,479,190 11,721,310 11,975,152 12,540,598
Cash at end of reporting period 11,865,705 11,700,167 11,600,230 12,519,468 11,564,153 11,479,190 11,721,310 11,975,152 12,540,598 13,100,003



Carpentaria Shire Council
Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 30 June

Reference LGR S168, S169 (2) (a) and S171
 Asset 

revaluation 
reserve 

 Retained surplus  Total 

$ $ $

Balance at 30 Jun 2020 268,161,543        102,238,610        370,400,153        

Increase / (decrease) in asset revaluation surplus
Net result for the period (4,918,000) (4,918,000)
Transfers to reserves
Transfers from reserves
Balance at 30 Jun 2021 268,161,543        97,320,610          365,482,153        

Increase / (decrease) in asset revaluation surplus 558,610                558,610
Net result for the period (11,286,190) (11,286,190)
Transfers to reserves
Transfers from reserves
Balance at 30 Jun 2022 268,720,153        86,034,421          354,754,574        

Increase / (decrease) in asset revaluation surplus
Net result for the period (9,723,128) (9,723,128)
Transfers to reserves
Transfers from reserves
Balance at 30 Jun 2023 268,720,153        76,311,293          345,031,446        

Increase / (decrease) in asset revaluation surplus
Net result for the period (7,682,094) (7,682,094)
Transfers to reserves
Transfers from reserves
Balance at 30 Jun 2024 268,720,153        68,629,198          337,349,351        

Increase / (decrease) in asset revaluation surplus
Net result for the period (6,209,308) (6,209,308)
Transfers to reserves
Transfers from reserves
Balance at 30 Jun 2025 268,720,153        62,419,890          331,140,043        

Increase / (decrease) in asset revaluation surplus
Net result for the period (5,062,052) (5,062,052)
Transfers to reserves
Transfers from reserves
Balance at 30 Jun 2026 268,720,153        57,357,838          326,077,991        

Increase / (decrease) in asset revaluation surplus
Net result for the period (4,445,410) (4,445,410)
Transfers to reserves
Transfers from reserves
Balance at 30 Jun 2027 268,720,153        52,912,428          321,632,581        

Increase / (decrease) in asset revaluation surplus
Net result for the period (3,232,378) (3,232,378)
Transfers to reserves
Transfers from reserves
Balance at 30 Jun 2028 268,720,153        49,680,050          318,400,203        

Increase / (decrease) in asset revaluation surplus
Net result for the period (2,575,612) (2,575,612)
Transfers to reserves
Transfers from reserves
Balance at 30 Jun 2029 268,720,153        47,104,438          315,824,591        

Increase / (decrease) in asset revaluation surplus
Net result for the period (1,292,530) (1,292,530)
Transfers to reserves
Transfers from reserves
Balance at 30 Jun 2030 268,720,153        45,811,908          314,532,061        



Priority Asset Description Type PY Expenditure Total Budget
Draft Budget

 2020-21
TID's R2R W4Q QRA

Grants / 
Subsidies

Restricted 
Funds

1 Land
0
0

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 Buildings
1 W4Q - Administration Office Upgrades U 65,000 150,000 85,000 85,000 75,000 10,000
1 W4Q - Office - Normanton Water Treatment Plant N 0 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 0
1 W4Q - Office - Karumba Sewerage Treatment Plant N 33,000 100,000 67,000 67,000 50,000 17,000

0
Total 98,000 375,000 277,000 277,000 0 0 0 0 250,000 0 0 27,000

1 Housing
1 W4Q 19.20 - 38 Woodward St Normanton U 11,000 25,000 14,000 14,000 14,000
1 W4Q 19.20 - 36 Woodward St Normanton U 74,000 82,000 8,000 8,000 8,000
1 W4Q 19.20 - 23 Woodward St Normanton U 188,000 188,000 0 0
1 W4Q 19.20 - 2 Norman St Normanton U 136,000 149,000 13,000 13,000 13,000
1 W4Q 19.20 - 140 Yappar Street Karumba U 45,000 45,000 0 0
1 W4Q COVID - Greenaway Street - Drainage Improvements N 0 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

0
0

Total 454,000 514,000 60,000 60,000 0 0 0 0 25,000 0 0 35,000

1 Other Infrastructure
1 NTN Resupply Barge Ramp (NDRP) N 7,000 950,000 943,000 943,000 943,000
1 LRCIP - Cemetery - Rodeo Grounds Footpath N 0 375,000 375,000 375,000 375,000
1 LRCIP - John Henry Oval Playground R 0 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000
1 LRCIP - LWBDC Hatchery Fence N 0 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000
1 LRCIP - NCC Soft Fall R 0 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
1 W4Q - Trades Shed - Refurbishment N 186,000 200,000 14,000 14,000 14,000
1 W4Q - Showgrounds, Racecourse & Rodeo Grounds - Transformer Upgrade U 2,000 40,000 38,000 38,000 38,000
1 W4Q - Ablution Block - Karumba Boat Ramp N 30,000 105,000 75,000 75,000 65,000 10,000
1 W4Q COVID - Normanton Water Treatment Filter Shed Refurbishment U 0 145,000 145,000 145,000 145,000
1 John Henry Oval Upgrade (Active Community Infrastructure) N 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
1 Normanton Aerodrome Line Marking R 0 35,000 35,000 35,000 17,500 17,500
1 Karumba Aerodrome Line Marking R 0 25,000 25,000 25,000 12,500 12,500
2 Gilbert Street Pontoon Repairs R 0 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
1 W4Q - Installation of Solar PV Sites N 0 539,000 539,000 539,000 539,000
2 Stores Roller Door Replacement R 0 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
1 Norman River - Telecommunications Towers - Flexible Funding Grant N 0 85,000 85,000 85,000 85,000
1 BOR LWBDC Entertainment Area N 50,000 260,000 210,000 210,000 (40,000) 250,000

Total 275,000 4,130,000 3,855,000 3,855,000 25,000 0 0 0 749,000 0 2,076,000 1,005,000

1 Plant & Equipment
1 W4Q - Normanton Town Hall PA System N 20,000 22,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
2 P4138 - Graco LineLazer IV 250SPS (linemarker) R 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
2 CATERPILLAR 140M MOTOR GRADER (Sell P3018 & P3131) R 440,000 440,000 440,000 308,000 132,000
2 P1673 - Toyota Landcruiser Prado GXL Wagon R 65,000 65,000 65,000 55,000 10,000
2 P1680 - Toyota Hilux SR Dual Cab 4x4 Utility R 55,000 55,000 55,000 47,000 8,000
2 P1665 - Toyota Landcruiser Single Cab Utility R 55,000 55,000 55,000 47,000 8,000
2 P1770 - Ford Ranger Extra Cab 4x4 Utility R 55,000 55,000 55,000 47,000 8,000
2 P1604 - Toyota Hilux SR Dual Cab 4x4 Utility R 55,000 55,000 55,000 47,000 8,000
2 Job Truck (Sell P1664 - Toyota Landcruiser Dual Cab Utility) R 130,000 130,000 130,000 123,000 7,000
2 P1605 - Toyota Hilux SR 4x4 Single Cab Utility R 45,000 45,000 45,000 38,000 7,000
2 P1568 - Toyota Hilux SR DC Styleside Ute R 35,000 35,000 35,000 30,000 5,000
2 P1608 - Toyota Landcruiser Workmate Utility R 35,000 35,000 35,000 30,000 5,000
2 P1781 - Toyota Hilux SR TD 4x4 Dual Cab Utility R 55,000 55,000 55,000 47,000 8,000
2 P1769 - Toyota Hilux SR TD 4x4 Dual Cab Utility R 55,000 55,000 55,000 47,000 8,000
2 P1750 - Toyota Hilux SR 4x4 Dual Cab Utility R 55,000 55,000 55,000 47,000 8,000

Carpentaria Shire - 2020/2021 Proposed Capital Expenditure Budget 
Sources of Funding

Total Sources of 
Funding

General 
Revenue

Asset Sales / 
Trades

Grants/Subsidies



Priority Asset Description Type PY Expenditure Total Budget
Draft Budget

 2020-21
TID's R2R W4Q QRA

Grants / 
Subsidies

Restricted 
Funds

Carpentaria Shire - 2020/2021 Proposed Capital Expenditure Budget 
Sources of Funding

Total Sources of 
Funding

General 
Revenue

Asset Sales / 
Trades

Grants/Subsidies

2 P1771 - Toyota Hilux SR 4x4 Dual Cab Utility R 55,000 55,000 55,000 47,000 8,000
2 P1774 - Toyota Hilux SR TD 4x4 Dual Cab Utility R 55,000 55,000 55,000 47,000 8,000
2 P4016 - Jacobsen R-311T Wide area Mower R 60,000 60,000 60,000 54,000 6,000
2 P4013 - Kubota F3680 Front Deck Mower R 60,000 60,000 60,000 54,000 6,000
2 P6500 Cardboard Shredder - Karumba Transfer St R 0 0 0 (7,000) 7,000
2 P4139 Vermeer BC1200XL Wood Chipper R 0 0 0 (6,000) 6,000
2 P3136 Caterpillar 936E Landfill Compactor R 0 0 0 (13,000) 13,000

0 0

Total 20,000 1,417,000 1,397,000 1,397,000 1,119,000 276,000 0 0 2,000 0 0 0

1 Roads
1 NDRP Little Bynoe Approaches to causeway U 187,000 396,000 209,000 209,000 49,000 160,000
1 TIDS/R2R -Normanton to Burketown U 0 1,820,000 1,820,000 1,820,000 199,000 910,000 711,000
1 NDRP Burke & Wills Monument Road U 0 138,000 138,000 138,000 96,000 42,000
1 Normanton-Burketown Seal Project 11/12 CSC.0017.1819E.REC U 0 745,000 745,000 745,000 27,000 500,000 218,000
1 Normanton-Burketown Seal Project 13 CSC.0016.1819E.REC U 0 2,658,000 2,658,000 2,658,000 109,000 1,784,000 765,000
3 Old Croydon Road Grid N 0 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000
2 Disability Access Normanton - Footpaths U 0 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000
2 Disability Access Karumba - Footpaths U 0 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000
3 Shire Grid Installations N 0 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000
1 ATSI TIDS Dunbar Kowanyama Road Floodway U 0 925,000 925,000 925,000 925,000

Total 187,000 6,862,000 6,675,000 6,675,000 564,000 0 1,835,000 711,000 0 2,540,000 0 1,025,000

1 Water Infrastructure
1 Glenore Weir Rectification Stage 2 (LGGSP) U 1,265,000 3,917,000 2,652,000 2,652,000 1,007,000 1,645,000
1 BBRF - Raw Water Irrigation N 5,000 950,000 945,000 945,000 245,000 700,000
1 W4Q COVID - Normanton Water Treatment Plant Clarifier N 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
1 W4Q COVID - Yappar Street Valve Replacement R 0 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000
1 W4Q COVID - Normanton Water Filter Refurbishment Phase 3 R 0 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
1 W4Q COVID - Recoating of Reservoir R 0 120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000

Total 1,270,000 6,267,000 4,997,000 4,997,000 1,252,000 0 0 0 1,400,000 0 1,645,000 700,000

1 Sewerage Infrastructure
1 De-sludging of Sewerage Lagoon (NDRP) U 0 735,000 735,000 735,000 515,000 220,000
1 W4Q COVID - Normanton STP effluent irrigation replacement R 0 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

Total 0 755,000 755,000 755,000 0 0 0 0 20,000 515,000 0 220,000

2,304,000 20,320,000 18,016,000 18,016,000 2,960,000 276,000 1,835,000 711,000 2,446,000 3,055,000 3,721,000 3,012,000



Carpentaria Shire Council
Sustainability Ratios
For the year ended 30 June

Reference LGR S169 (5) and (9)

Proposed Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-20.90% -30.94% -26.38% -20.98% -17.18% -14.23% -12.54% -9.73% -8.17% -5.54%

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%

Net Financials Liabilities Ratio Proposed Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-7.33% -15.41% -15.75% -18.65% -16.98% -17.32% -18.38% -19.65% -21.39% -22.52%

Target 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60%

Commentary

This ratio indicates Council does not exceed the upper limit of 60% over the entire forecast period. This indicates an acceptable level of operating revenues are being used to meet finance 
charges associated with debt. Keeping under the 60% mark mean Council is not over-extending its operating revenues to meet interest obligations and is a healthy indicator of long-term 
sustainability.

Commentary

Council is forecasting an operating deficit in each of the ten years. Operating deficits results in a negative operating surplus ratio (as indicated in the graph). A negative ratio (below 0%) indicates 
that recurring operating revenue is less than recurring operating expenses and this may require the utilisation of Council reserves and/or borrow funds to assist in funding capital expenditure. A 
big contributor to this result is Council trying to fully-fund the depreciation expense, that includes assets that there is no intent to replace in the future. However - the trend over the next ten 
years is moving towards a more positive result.

Measure Target

(Total Liabilities less Current Assets) divided by Total Operating Revenue Not Greater than 60% (on average over the long term)

Operating Surplus Ratio

Target 

Measure Target

Net Operating Result divided by Total Operating Revenue Between 0% and 10% (on average over the long term)
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Proposed Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

87.74% 14.16% 15.68% 17.43% 40.82% 41.90% 43.09% 55.75% 57.38% 71.24%

Target 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00%

Commentary

Capital expenditure can broadly be classified as new (building something entirely new) or renewal (replacing an old asset with a new one). This ration measures how much capital expenditure 
goes towards replacing existing assets each year when divided by depreciation expense. Even though the ten-year forecast indicates Council’s ratio is below the target of 90% - the trend is 
heading towards the 90% mark. It can also be noted that Council’s depreciation expense is distorted by the fact that there is multitude of assets currently being depreciated that there is no 
intent to replace once the asset has reached its useful life.

Asset Sustainability Ratio

Measure Target

Capital Expenditure on Replacement Assets divided by Depreciation Expense Greater than 90% (on average over the long term)
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Carpentaria Shire Council
Percentage of Change in Rates Levied
For the year ended 30 June 2021

Reference LGR S169 (6) and (7)

Revenue
Budget 

2019/2020
Actual 

2019/20
Budget 

2020/21

Budget 
2019/2020     

v           
Budget 

2020/2021     
$

Budget 
2019/2020     

v           
Budget 

2020/2021     
%

Actual 
2019/2020     

v           
Budget 

2020/2021     
$

Actual 
2019/2020     

v           
Budget 

2020/2021     
%

General Rates $4,422,000 $4,384,544 $4,400,000 -$22,000 -0.50% $15,456 0.35%
Water $1,635,000 $1,639,293 $1,635,000 $0 0.00% -$4,293 -0.26%
Sewerage $1,562,000 $1,588,977 $1,562,000 $0 0.00% -$26,977 -1.70%
Waste Management $703,000 $708,953 $705,000 $2,000 0.28% -$3,953 -0.56%
Other Utilities (Excess Water) $200,000 $240,464 $150,000 -$50,000 -25.00% -$90,464 -37.62%
Total $8,522,000 $8,562,231 $8,452,000 -$70,000 -0.82% -$110,231 -1.29%
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